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The purpose of this document is to present the summary of the e-mail discussion on the SA2 reply to the RAN2 LS on CS domain and IM CN subsystem selection principles (S2-092983 / R2-092704). 
.
1 Summary
The following is the summary of the e-mail discussion tagged with [voice_domain] sent out on the SA2 e-mail exploder 24th April 2009. Attached to the same ZIP-file is as well the latest provided draft LS reply. The summary does not include all comments and aspects of the mails sent on the SA2 exploder, but it shows in which area there still may be open aspects to discuss at SA2. 
This paper is provided for your information.

------------------ start of mail sent out 24th April 2009 to the SA2 e-mail list -----------------

Dear all,

Thanks for all comments. 

Below I have tried to summarize:

 - the status of the answers to RAN2

 - some of the open aspects and issues

 - a list of comments to each question/answer when given explictly to a question/answer in the RAN2 LS

The latest available LS reply is the one sent by Chris (22/4 16:53) file name: ".._pa2+cp"

It seems like the answers to the following questions are reasonable stable:

Let CT1 answer: Q5, 9, 10, 11, 19, 21, 22, 23, 

Let SA1 answer (or dependent on SA1 answer): 16, 21, 28, 29

SA2 answer reasonable stable for: Q13, Q14, Q20, Q21, Q22, Q23, Q24, Q26, Q30 

Open answers: 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 12, 12, 15, 17, 18, 25, 27

Q1, 2, 3, 4: See Access Class Barring.

Q6 and 8: See UE-based vs. NW-based control

Q7: Opinions been, yes, no or let CT1 answer.

Q12, 15, Q27: Different opinion whether UE in CS/PS mode 2 changes to 2G/3G RAT to perform CS call when CSFB fails or the UE first need to change mode to 1. Opinion expressed whether network need to have statistics when this happen.

Q17, Q25: Dependent on SA1 answer, but as well SA2 need to add aspects such as VoIMS supported indication and CS/PS mode is independent of emergency handling etc.

Q18: Depending on SA1 answer, a preference for PS emergency may need to be added or assumed to be available.

Note: a number of the answers depend on SA1 answering the LS (or the LS SA2 sent) before us. SA1 is meeting the same week as SA2.

Some open issues/aspects:

Access Class Barring:

Somewhat different opinion on how ACB impact the UE behaviour. Most companies pro Alt.2 in RAN2 reply (see Q1), but no full consensus.

User vs. Operator influence the CS/PS mode setting

Different opinions expressed, i.e. could be worth to describe a workable and agreeable model. 

UE-based  vs. NW-based control:

Different opinions expressed, most companies seems to be able to agree UE-based control in Rel-8 and then look into enhancements in later release. Not yet full consensus though. 

Behaviour when UE in 2G/3G for UE-based control:

Need to avoid UE being moved back to LTE when CSFB is not supported an UE is in mode 1.

Proposal is to avoid sending LTE capability in CN classmark to SGSN that will propagate to RNC at every RRC connection (need to check).

At PLMN scan opinion raised that the UE may still need to scan using LTE, to not miss new PLMN. Though, that doesn’t seem to be something SA2 should discuss.

Non-roaming vs. roaming:

There seems to be a need to differentiate the usage of CSFB when the UE is roaming vs. when the UE is in HPLMN

Subscription:

Opinion raised that behavior depends on subscription (subscriber type).

LTE access without VoIMS and no CS coverage:

Opinion raised that UE should not drain battery to find CS capable RAT. Not an SA2 issue?

Q1 (SA2): Open (Related to current implementations of ACB i.e. could be worth to get comments from CT1 and SA1) 

[Wolfgand, QCOM] Can someone explain why “the UE is not allowed to attempt emergency calls at all when AC10 is set”?

In our understanding, AC10 set in E-UTRAN, should mean that no emergency calls are allowed in E-UTRAN. However, CSFB to another RAT for setting up an emergency call on that RAT should still be possible (provided AC10 is not set on that RAT).

We think that “Alt. 2” should be applied independent of the setting of the AC bits.

[Karl-Heniz, TMO] Q1-Q4, we just need to clarify that Alt2 is the solution.

[DCM] Proposes Alt.1

Q2 (SA2, CT1): Open (related to Q1) 

[Wolfgand, QCOM]  This question doesn’t apply when “Alt. 2” is used in the scenario described in Q1.

[Karl-Heniz, TMO] Q1-Q4, we just need to clarify that Alt2 is the solution.


Q3 (SA2): Open (related to Q1) 
[Wolfgand, QCOM] In accordance with the comments to Q1 and Q2, we should reply that “Alt. 1” should be used only when CSFB cannot be used (i.e. is not supported).

[Karl-Heniz, TMO] Q1-Q4, we just need to clarify that Alt2 is the solution.
Q4 (SA2, CT1): Open (related to Q1) 


[Wolfgand, QCOM] The reply depends on the conclusion on Q1.

[Karl-Heniz, TMO] Q1-Q4, we just need to clarify that Alt2 is the solution.

Q5 (CT1): - (i.e. Let CT1 handle this) 

[Karl-Heinz, TMO] based on a misinterpretation of the operation modes

Q6 (CT1, SA2): Wait (i.e. Let CT1 answer first) 

[Chris, VF] On Q6, 7, 8 I think that I have a different view. This is NOT a CT 1 issue. To my mind, when a "voice centric CSFB" (or voice centric VoIMS) mobile finds that LTE does not support its voice service, then the mobile needs to ensure that it can get voice services. To do this, the mobile needs to change to 2G/3G RAT. Then, when doing (best effort) PS domain data transfer on 2G/3G, handover to LTE needs to be prevented. This REQUIRES the mobile to update its UE capabilities - and send the updated capabilities to the network (e.g. in Attach/RAU) - to indicate that it is NOT an LTE mobile. I think that this avoids all the problems with 'priorities'

[Itsuma, DCM] SA2 agree that CS/PS mode is settable by user.
[Karl-Heinz, TMO] proposals for Q6, Q8 and Q12, we should first check with CT1 if this is in line with their specification, and identify remaining gaps, if any, before deciding on such answers.  My view is that much of this is already solved and does not require additional work or specific LS handling

[Karl-Heinz, TMO] the precedence of AS vs. NAS priority is determined in 24.301
[Wolfgand, QCOM] We should first answer the question with a clear “yes”, confirming that the RAN2 understanding is correct. We agree to the solution that the UE should modify its radio capabilities such that it appears as a UE not supporting E-UTRAN (or respectively that the UE should modify its RAT selection priority such that a UE gives  E-UTRAN lowest priority). We also think that “NW-based control” is not needed and we could state that it is not considered to be supported in Rel-8,  as it would require significant protocol changes (S1AP and RRC).

[Andrew H, RIM] Q6, 7, 8 I am not entirely sure it is a good idea for the mobile to start changing its capabilities but clearly this is one possible option

Q7 (CT1, SA2): Wait (i.e. Let CT1 answer first) 

[Wolfgand, QCOM]  We agree answering this question with a clear “yes”.

[DCM] SA2 agree that CS/PS mode is only applicable in Idle-Mode.
[Chris, VF] See Q6.

[Karl-Heinz, TMO] see 24.301

[Andrew H, RIM] Q6, 7, 8 I am not entirely sure it is a good idea for the mobile to start changing its capabilities but clearly this is one possible option

Q8 (CT1, SA2): Rev2 provides answer for UE-based control. Open for how nw-based control would work. 

[Chris, VF] See Q6.

[Karl-Heinz, TMO] proposals for Q6, Q8 and Q12, we should first check with CT1 if this is in line with their specification, and identify remaining gaps, if any, before deciding on such answers.  My view is that much of this is already solved and does not require additional work or specific LS handling


[Karl-Heinz, TMO] see 24.301, and answer to Q5 concerning the note
[Wolfgand, QCOM]  Only the second bullet line really addresses Q8. The answer could be reformulated as follows:

“At first handover of the UE to E-UTRAN, it will perform the combined TAU where the CS registration part will fail. Then the UE will reselect the CS supporting RAT and it should update its UE capabilities and attach as non-E-UTRAN capable UE.”

We suggest to remove the sentence “The behavior could be improved if …”. Such improvements may be considered for Rel-9.

[Andrew H, RIM] Q6, 7, 8 I am not entirely sure it is a good idea for the mobile to start changing its capabilities but clearly this is one possible option


Q9 (CT1): - (i.e. Let CT1 handle this)

[Karl-Heinz, TMO]  Q9 - Q15: part N/A, applicable part answered in 24.301 

Q10 (CT1): - (i.e. Let CT1 handle this) 


[Karl-Heinz, TMO]  Q9 - Q15: part N/A, applicable part answered in 24.301 

Q11 (CT1): - (i.e. Let CT1 handle this) 


[Karl-Heinz, TMO]  Q9 - Q15: part N/A, applicable part answered in 24.301 

Q12 (CT1, SA2): Proposal according to rev2 

[Chris, VF] Q12 and 15, the 'data centric mobile' should not unilaterally release or change RAT: the voice calls just fail (locally)
[Karl-Heinz, TMO] proposals for Q6, Q8 and Q12, we should first check with CT1 if this is in line with their specification, and identify remaining gaps, if any, before deciding on such answers.  My view is that much of this is already solved and does not require additional work or specific LS handling


[Karl-Heinz, TMO]  Q9 - Q15: part N/A, applicable part answered in 24.301 


[Wolfgand, QCOM]  We disagree with the answer proposed by Chris. We rather would prefer the following answer: "If the UE is not registered for VoIMS call (which requires VoIMS support in HPLMN, VPLMN and UE, and this would normally not be the case for a UE which is configured to use CSFB in HPLMN), then the UE should move away from E-UTRAN and select GERAN/UTRAN to initiate MO CS call."

Q13 (CT1, SA2): Proposal according to rev2 

[Wolfgand, QCOM]  We agree with the proposed answer. 

[Karl-Heinz, TMO]  Q9 - Q15: part N/A, applicable part answered in 24.301 


Q14 (CT1, SA2): Proposal according to rev2 

[Wolfgand, QCOM]  We agree with the proposed answer. 

[Karl-Heinz, TMO]  Q9 - Q15: part N/A, applicable part answered in 24.301 


Q15 (CT1): Proposal according to rev2 

[Chris, VF] Q12 and 15, the 'data centic mobile' should not unilaterally release or change RAT: the voice calls just fail (locally)
[NSN, Curt] ans to both Q12/15 basically allow the UE to do a local release and attempt to find a CS RAT. I think we need to discuss whether the network needs to be aware that the UE is released due to normal behavior or error cases. This has impact to statistic if the network does not know why the UE left the system


[Wolfgand, QCOM]  We agree with the proposed answer. 

[Karl-Heinz, TMO]  Q9 - Q15: part N/A, applicable part answered in 24.301 

Q16 (SA1, SA2): Wait (depends on SA1 answer) 


[Karl-Heinz, TMO] agree this is up to SA1

[Wolfgand, QCOM]  We suggest the following response:

“No. SA2 assumes that support for PS emergency call is not required for Rel-8.”


Q17 (SA2, CT1): Wait (depends on SA1 answer) 

[Karl-Heinz, TMO]  not only SA1 matter - I think  that this should take the VoIMS support indicator into account.  One would assume that, where EC is required by regulation, a PLMN that supports VoIMS can also terminate a PS EC over IMS (with the limitations described by RAN2).  So, it's up to SA1 if this EC is allowed, and if successful it's fine.  If not successful, the UE will anyway have to follow current SA1 requirements, i.e. choose CS for EC

Q18 (SA2): Wait (depends on SA1 answer) 


[Wolfgand, QCOM]  PS emergency call is not supported in Rel-8.  So the question itself is not valid.

[Karl-Heinz, TMO] we already have a prefernece indicator in the CS/PS modes, so what's the point?

Q19 (CT1): - (i.e. Let CT1 handle this) 


[Karl-Heinz, TMO] does this AS indicator exist in Rel-8 EPS?  Anyway, this is RAN2's own remit

Q20 (SA2): Proposal according to rev2 

[Wolfgand, QCOM]  We agree to the answer “yes”.



Q21 (SA2): Prefer SA1 and CT1 to answer as it relates to PLMN selection 

[Wolfgand, QCOM] We would prefer to provide the concrete answer “yes” from SA2 perspective (possibly in addition to the present text).

[Karl-Heinz, TMO] agree with proposed answer but why does RAN2 care / ask other WGs?

Q22 (SA2): Prefer CT1 to answer 

[Wolfgand, QCOM]  We agree with the proposed answer. 

[Karl-Heinz, TMO] agree with proposed answer but why does RAN2 care / ask other WGs?


Q23 (SA2): Prefer CT1 to answer 

[Wolfgand, QCOM]  We agree with the proposed answer. 

[Karl-Heinz, TMO] Agree with proposed answer.  Note, however, that a UE that is registered to a CS access cannot be in operation mode 2, see operation mode definiton above (the modes aplly only when attached for EPS services).  So it's a matter of normel selection procedures

Q24 (SA2): Proposal according to rev2 

[Wolfgand, QCOM]  We agree with the proposed answer. 

[Karl-Heinz, TMO] Agree with proposed answer

Q25 (SA2): Wait (depends on SA1 answer) 

[Wolfgand, QCOM]  At least the second question (“Is this related to the CS/PS mode?”) could be answered with: “No. CS/PS mode of operation is applicable only in the CSFB context.“

Furthermore, we think it was already clarified by SA1 that CS emergency call shall take priority over PS emergency call when both are available.


[Karl-Heinz, TMO] what's the difference to Q17?


Q26 (SA2): Wait (depends on SA1 answer) 

[Wolfgand, QCOM]  We agree with the proposed answer. 


[Karl-Heinz, TMO] Q26ff: no comments


Q27 (CT1): Proposal according to rev2 

[Wolfgand, QCOM]  We agree with the proposed answer. 

[NSN, Curt]  as long as the UE is not in connected mode and also depended on how the UE leaves the system as related to comment to Q15.

Q28 (SA1): - (i.e. Let SA1 handle this) 

Q29 (SA1): - (i.e. Let SA1 handle this) 

Q30 (SA1, SA2): No comments on proposal in rev2, i.e. basically saying that we should work with what Rel-8 provides.

[Wolfgand, QCOM]  We agree with the proposed answer. 
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